

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

AMERICAN CLINICAL LABORATORY ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No.: 4:24-cv-00479-SDJ
)	
UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	
ASSOCIATION FOR MOLECULAR PATHOLOGY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No.: 4:24-cv-00824-SDJ
)	
UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

PLAINTIFFS AMERICAN CLINICAL LABORATORY ASSOCIATION,
HEALTHTRACKRX INDIANA, INC., AND HEALTHTRACKRX, INC.’s
COMBINED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The final rule exceeds FDA’s statutory authority.....	4
A. FDA has waived any argument for upholding the final rule on the theory that an intangible professional service may be a “device”.....	4
B. The final rule cannot be upheld on the theory that the development or performance of professional testing procedures that involve the use of physical tools is the “manufacturing” of a “device”.....	6
1. The final rule treats the development or performance of testing protocols by laboratory professionals as the “manufacturing” of a “device”.....	7
2. Neither the performance nor the development of laboratory testing protocols is the “manufacturing” of a “device”.....	11
3. CLIA, not the FDCA, regulates the development and performance of laboratory testing protocols.....	15
C. FDA’s sweeping new assertion of authority is especially dubious in light of the major questions doctrine and the rule of lenity.....	17
II. FDA’s ad hoc enforcement-discretion carveouts confirm that the final rule is contrary to law and arbitrary and capricious.....	23
III. The appropriate remedy is vacatur of the final rule.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS,
594 U.S. 758 (2021).....20, 21, 22

Biden v. Nebraska,
600 U.S. 477 (2023).....21

Cargill v. Garland,
57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023).....23

Cleveland v. United States,
531 U.S. 12 (2000).....22

Consumer Fed’n of Am. v. HHS,
906 F. Supp. 657 (D.D.C. 1995)16

Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 4

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
588 U.S. 752 (2019).....19

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra,
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022).....24

Liparota v. United States,
471 U.S. 419 (1985).....23

Mayfield v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
117 F.4th 611 (5th Cir. 2024) 17, 20, 21

Ohio v. EPA,
603 U.S. 279 (2024).....24

Schofield v. Saul,
950 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2020).....6

Tex. Med. Ass’n v. HHS,
110 F.4th 762 (5th Cir. 2024)24

Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989).....19

United States v. Carrion-Caliz,
944 F.2d 220 (5th Cir. 1991).....15

United States v. Hoang,
636 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2011).....22

United States v. Kimbrough,
69 F.3d 723 (5th Cir. 1995).....22

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019)4

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 17, 23

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 17, 19

Statutes & Regulations

21 U.S.C. § 321(h)(1)5

21 C.F.R. § 807.3(d)(3) 13, 14

21 C.F.R. § 809.3(a)8

42 C.F.R. § 493.1253(b)(2).....15

42 C.F.R. § 493.1445(e)(9)16

38 Fed. Reg. 7096 (Mar. 15, 1973).....8

42 Fed. Reg. 42,520 (Aug. 23, 1977) 14, 18

Other Authorities

ACLA,
Economic Impact of Clinical Labs (Mar. 2023),
<https://www.acla.com/economic-impact-of-clinical-labs>.....20

H.R. Rep. No. 118-583 (2024)20

Letter from Sen. Bill Cassidy to Dr. Robert Califf,
Comm’r of Food and Drugs (June 30, 2024), *available at*
https://www.help.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/loper_bright_letter_fdapdf.pdf.....20

Margaret P. Battin & Arthur G. Lipman,
Drugs, Addiction, Therapy, and Crime Symposium, 2009 Utah L. Rev. 1 (2009).....5

Merriam-Webster Dictionary (2024),
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/manufacture#dictionary-entry-2>.....11

Oxford English Dictionary (2024),
<https://www.oed.com/search/dictionary/?scope=Entries&q=manufacture>11

The American Heritage Dictionary
of the English Language (1969)11

Webster’s New International Dictionary
of the English Language (2d. ed. 1935).....11
